Fixed rate (including fixed through swap)  7.3  23.6  6.8  31.1  5.7  64.8  139.4
Average interest rate  4.35 %  4.63 %  4.81 %  4.71 %  4.71 %  5.24 %  4.92 %
Variable rate  0.9  19.6  —  —  —  —  20.5
Average interest rate  7.69 %  7.69 %  — %  — %  — %  — %  7.43 %
Lease Liabilities
Fixed rate  12.6  12.9  12.8  6.7  1.7  5.7  52.4
Average interest rate  6.79 %  6.79 %  6.79 %  5.57 %  5.09 %  4.58 %  6.34 %

Management has limited the amount of debt that may be subject to changes in interest rates, with $20.5 million of
mortgage debt at variable rates. The Company’s term loan of $28.7 million as at December 31, 2023, has effectively been
converted to fixed-rate financings with interest rate swaps over the full term. As at December 31, 2023, the interest rate
swaps were valued as an asset of $0.1 million.

Extendicare Inc. – 2023 Management’s Discussion and Analysis 26

The following summarizes key metrics of consolidated long-term debt as at December 31, 2023, and December 31, 2022.

December 31, 2023

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise noted)

Before
Adjustments

for Joint
Ventures

Adjustments
for Joint

Ventures(ii)

Adjusted for
Joint

Ventures
December 31,

2022
Weighted average interest rate of long-term debt outstanding  5.4 %  5.7 %  5.5 %

Weighted average term to maturity of long-term debt outstanding 5.2 yrs 6.2 yrs 5.8 yrs

Trailing twelve months consolidated interest coverage ratio(i) (1) 4.2 X 4.0 X 2.6 X

Debt to Gross Book Value (GBV)
Total assets (carrying value)  672,731  72,825  745,556  781,579

Accumulated depreciation on property and equipment  312,906  5,950  318,856  287,890

Accumulated amortization on other intangible assets  41,814  798  42,612  35,228

GBV  1,027,451  79,573  1,107,024  1,104,697

Debt(iii)  338,831  55,578  394,409  391,157

Debt to GBV  33.0 %  35.6 %  35.4 %

(i) Capitalized interest included in the calculation of the interest coverage ratio before adjustments for joint ventures was $3.3 million in
2023, and $1.5 million in 2022. The calculation adjusted for joint ventures includes the Company’s 15% share of the joint ventures’
Adjusted EBITDA of $1.3 million and interest expense of $1.2 million (inclusive of $2.7 million of capitalized interest).

(ii) The adjustments to GBV represent the Company’s 15% share of the joint ventures’ GBV of $104.1 million less the Company’s carrying
value in the joint ventures of $24.5 million. The adjustment for debt represents the Company’s 15% share of the joint ventures’